




May 10, 1990

Honorable Gary Lemke

Supervisor, Lassen County

County Courthouse

Susanville, CA  96130






Re:
Your Request for Informal Advice

Our File No. I-90-226

Dear Mr. Lemke:


You are seeking advice regarding your duties and responsibilities as an elected member of the Lassen County Board of Supervisors regarding the permissible use of campaign funds provisions of the Political Reform Act ("the Act").   Because your request for advice does not refer to a specific governmental decision, we are treating your question as a request for informal assistance only, pursuant to Regulation 18329 (copy enclosed).  


The following advice is based upon the facts provided in your letter of February 5, 1990, which was only recently received by this office.

QUESTION


Can you use existing campaign funds to purchase office equipment, such as a computer, for use in your duties as county supervisor?  Can such funds also be used to send letters to your district's constituents?

CONCLUSION


Subject to certain conditions and restrictions, existing campaign funds can be used for the purchase of a computer or other office equipment for use in your duties as county supervisor.  Campaign funds may be used to send letters to your constituents.

FACTS


You are an elected member of the Lassen County Board of Supervisors, elected to your current term in June, 1988.  You have less than $2,000 left in your campaign account and have neither received nor spent any funds since 1988.

ANALYSIS


Commencing with Section 85800, the Act specifies various limitations on permitted uses of campaign funds.  We respond to your questions concerning specific uses of campaign funds in the following discussion, and refer you to Sections 85800 - 85807 for other questions you may have with regard to permitted uses of campaign funds in general.  


As a general rule, an expenditure of campaign funds is permitted when reasonably related to a political, legislative, or governmental purpose.  If the expenditure confers a "substantial personal benefit," it is permitted only when directly related to a political, legislative, or governmental purpose.  (Section 85801.)


The Act permits the use of campaign funds to purchase "any appliance or equipment" only where the legal title resides in the campaign committee.  (Section 85805(a); see also Viramontes Advice Letter, No. A-90-051, copy enclosed.)  When title resides in the campaign committee, the purchase is considered to be directly related to a political, legislative, or governmental purpose provided the use of the appliance or equipment for "other purposes" is "only incidental."  (Section 85805(c).)


Under this section, therefore, two requirements must be satisfied in order for the office equipment to be purchased with your campaign funds.  First, title to the purchased office equipment must be in the campaign committee's name and cannot be in your name, or the name of a member of your immediate family, or in the name of the committee treasurer.  Second, any use of the office equipment other than for a permitted political, legislative, or governmental purpose can only be incidental to such permitted uses.


The Act permits the use of campaign funds for mailings to  constituents.  Expenditures to seek office that are reasonably related to a political purpose, and expenditures associated with holding office that are reasonably related to a legislative or governmental purpose, are in compliance with the "public trust" provisions of Section 85202.  (Section 85801.)


Depending on the circumstances, sending "information letters" to constituents in your supervisorial district would appear to constitute activity that was either related to seeking (reelection to) office or otherwise associated with holding office.

While the Act prohibits the use of public funds to send many of these types of mailings (Section 89001; Regulation 18901 (copy enclosed)), it contemplates the use of campaign funds for such purposes.  


I trust this letter has provided you with the guidance you requested.  If you have any further questions regarding this matter, please contact me at (916) 322-5901.






Sincerely,






Kathryn E. Donovan






General Counsel






By:
Jonathan S. Rothman







Counsel, Legal Division
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